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March 4, 2020 

Tom Verstegen 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
625 E County Road Y 
Oshkosh, WI 54901 

Subject: A to Z Sales and Service - Letter Report 

Dear Mr. Verstegen, 

BRRTS #: 03-59-190963 
PECFA#: 54416-9999-00 

Enclosed is the report for the A to Z Sales and Service site located in Bowler, Wisconsin . 
This is the 2"d of 2 reports of the Bidding Deferred work scope approved January 31, 
2019. 

Sub Slab Vapor Sampling 

On November 19, 2019, Braun lntertec installed three sub-slab vapor sampling ports in the 
office/shop building at the neighboring property to the south located at 1 04 Almon Street. Three ports 
(SS-1, SS-2, and SS-3) were installed through the concrete floor. The sub-slab vapor sampling ports 
were constructed by drilling a "!h-inch pilot hole through the concrete slab and several inches into the 
sub-slab material with a hammer drill. A 1 "!h-inch outer hole is then drilled to depths of 3.5 to 4.5-
inches, depending on the concrete slab thickness. The holes were cleaned of dust and drilling debris 
using a shop-vac. Stainless steel vapor pins are installed in the inner hole with a silicon sleeve to 
obtain an airtight seal with the concrete floor. The remainder of the hole is sealed with modeling clay 
and a water dam test was conducted to confirm that the seal is airtight. Vapor samples were collected 
by using a short length of Teflon tubing to connect the sampling port and a 6-liter Sum a canister. Prior 
to collecting the sub-slab vapor samples, a shut-in test was conducted to assure that the fittings 
between the sample probe and sampling container are airtight. No leaks were detected. The air 
samples were collected using a Sum a canister with a flow regulator that allowed the sub-slab vapor 
samples to be collected over a 30-minute period. The sub-slab vapor samples were analyzed for 
PVOC and Naphthalene (Method T0-15). Once the sampling was complete the vapor probes were 
properly abandoned. The sub-slab soil vapor sampling results are summarized in the attached data 
table. 

Groundwater Monitoring Work Scope 

On November 19, 2019, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven 
monitoring wells (MW-1 R, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7) for field and 
laboratory analysis. The monitoring wells were analyzed for PVOC, Naphthalene, and 
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Dissolved Lead. Water level, dissolved oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and 
temperature measurements were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. 

On February 11, 2020, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from seven 
monitoring wells (MW-1 R, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6 and MW-7) for field and 
laboratory analysis. The monitoring wells were analyzed for PVOC, Naphthalene, and 
Dissolved Lead. Water level, dissolved oxygen, pH, ORP, specific conductance, and 
temperature measurements were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. 

Discussion of Sub Slab Vapor Results 

SS-1: Currently shows detects but no Residential Sub-Slab Vapor Action Level exceedances for (T0-
15) PVOC or Naphthalene. 

SS-2: Currently shows detects but no Residential Sub-Slab Vapor Action Level exceedances for (T0-
15) PVOC or Naphthalene. 

SS-3: Currently shows detects but no Residential Sub-Slab Vapor Action Level exceedances for (T0-
15) PVOC or Naphthalene. 

Discussion of Groundwater Results 

Monitoring Well MW-1R: Currently shows NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedances 
for Lead (42.7 ppb), Benzene (3,400 ppb), Ethylbenzene (4, 100 ppb), Naphthalene (570 
ppb), Toluene (39,000 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (2,970 ppb), and Xylene (18,400 ppb). 
Contaminant levels remain elevated but are stable to decreasing. 

Monitoring Well MW-2: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedences for Benzene (550 ppb), 
Ethylbenzene (1 ,220 ppb), Naphthalene (266 ppb), Toluene (3,200 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes 
(1 ,760 ppb), Xylenes (5,460 ppb), and one NR140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) exceedance 
for Lead (6.0 ppb). Contaminant levels appear to be stable to decreasing. Please note that 
the PVOC+Naphthalene analvsis for the 8127/19 sampling event appears to have been 
switched with MW-5. 

Monitoring Well MW-3: Currently shows a NR140 PAL exceedence for Benzene (1.33 ppb). 
Contaminant levels are low but did come up slightly in the first two post-excavation sampling 
events but dropped back down in the last sampling event other than Benzene which is stable 
at PAL levels. 

Monitoring Well MW-4: Currently shows no detects or Dissolved Lead, PVOC, and 
Naphthalene. 

Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows detects but only one NR140 PAL exceedance for 
Benzene (0.76 ppb). The contaminant levels came up slightly after the excavation project but 
remain at low level. Please note that the PVOC+Naphthalene analysis for the 8/27119 
sampling event appears to have been switched with MW-2. 
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Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows NR140 ES exceedances for Benzene (1 ,340 ppb), 
Ethylbenzene (1 ,480 ppb), Naphthalene (207 ppb), Toluene (4,600 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes 
(978 ppb), and Xylene (5,320 ppb). Contaminant levels following the excavation project 
appear to be at least stable to decreasing except for Benzene which did increase in the last 
sampling event. 

Monitoring Well MW-7: Currently shows no laboratory detections for Lead, PVOC, or 
Naphthalene. 

Conclusion/Recommendation 

It is the recommendation of METCO that the subject property be reviewed for the possibility 
of "closure" for the following reasons: [1] Extent and degree of petroleum contamination in 
soil and groundwater has been defined to reasonable extent. [2] The majority of accessible 
unsaturated soil contamination was removed during the June 23-25, 2019 soil excavation/ 
disposal project (1 ,078.27 tons). [3] No free product has been recorded at this site. [4] 
Overall contaminant levels in groundwater are at least stable to decreasing except for 
Benzene in monitoring well MW-6 but we do have a clean down-gradient monitoring well 
(MW-7) 70 feet away that showed no laboratory detections in the last sampling event. [5] 
Based on sub slab vapor samples collected in the former office/shop building on the 
neighboring property to the south the risk of vapor intrusion appears unlikely. [6] The nearest 
surface water is an unnamed creek located 250 feet to the west of the subject property and 
due to its distance and direction is not being impacted by this petroleum release. [7] The 
nearest municipal well (Well #1) is located approximately 3, 750 feet to the northwest of the 
subject property. 

An Updated Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Direction Maps, Groundwater lso­
concentration Map, Sub Slab Vapor Results Map, Data Tables, Sub Slab Vapor Documents, 
and Laboratory Documents have been attached. 

If you have any questions or comments please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at 
jasonp@metcohq. com. 

~r.~ 
~ 

Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

c: Kerry Breitrick - Village of Bowler 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Well MW-1/MW-1R 
PVC Elevation = 

Water 
Elevation 

Date I (in feet msl) 
01/30/18 1065.17 
05/01/18 1064.75 

Depth to water 
from top of PVC 

(in feet) 
12.31 
12.73 

MW-1 R 1078.29 
MW-1 1077.48 

Lead Benzene 
(ppb) (ppb) 
9.9 4900 
38.3 4000 

(feet) (MSL) 

Ethyl- Naph-
benzene MTBE thalene 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
4100 <56 880 
4400 <28 580 

06/23/19 WELL ABANDONDED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT 
07/30/19 MW-1 REPLACED MWI MW-1R 
08/27/19 1067.10 11 .19 39.2 3500 5800 <28 560 
11/19/19 1067.28 11.01 37.6 4300 4100 <48 600 
02/11/20 1066.80 11.49 42.7 3400 4100 <142 570 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 

- . . . . 
(ppb) -parts per bllhon (ppm) = parts per mllhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-2 
PVC Elevation = 1078.86 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph-
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene 

Date (In feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1065.04 13.82 5.2 810 1710 <14 305 
05/01/16 1066.07 12.79 16.4 960 1340 <28 236 
08/27/19 1066.48 12.38 7.4 4.4 33 <0.28 5.7 
11/19/19 1066.55 12.31 10.0 330 1320 <12 315 
02/11/20 1066.07 12.79 6.0 550 1220 <35.5 266 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 
(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) - parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-3 
PVC Elevation = 1080.07 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph-
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene 

Date I (in feet msi) (in feet) (ppb) {pj>t>}_ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1064.75 15.32 <0.9 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 
05/01/18 1065.75 14.32 <0.9 0.54 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 
08/27/19 1066.25 13.82 <1.1 <0.22 15.1 <0.28 8.2 
11/19/19 1066.33 13.74 <1.1 1.27 65 <0.24 29 
02/11/20 1065.80 14.27 <2.2 1.33 <0.55 <0.71 <0.82 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 
(ppb) -parts per bllhon (ppm) = parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Jnslallation and Service 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
30600 3150 19000 
39000 3510 19200 

41000 4000 24900 
44000 2910 18800 
39000 2970 18400 

800 480 2000 
160 96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
4400 2400 7850 
4500 1740 6080 
65 50.2 134 

3600 1990 6200 
3200 1760 5460 

800 480 2000 
160 96 400 

Trimethyl- Xylene 
Toluene benzenes (Total) 

(ppb) (ppb) (RPb) 
<0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
<0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
1.21 74.1 59.2 
2.69 225 322.1 

<0.62 <1.37 <2.04 

800 480 2000 
160 96 400 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
A to Z Sales & SeJVice- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

WeiiMW-4 
PVC Elevation = 1078.08 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feel) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1065.12 12.96 <0.9 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
05/01/18 1066.23 11.85 1.6 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
08/27/19 1066.66 11.42 <1.1 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
11/19/19 1066.65 11.43 <1 .1 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
02/11/20 1066.22 11.86 <2.2 <0.48 <0.55 <0.71 <0.82 <0.62 <1.37 <2.04 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 ... 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per m111ton 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-5 
PVC Elevation = 1075.64 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feel) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
01/30118 1065.06 10.58 1.3 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
05/01118 1065.99 9.65 <0.9 <0.22 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 <0.72 
08127119 1066.42 9.22 <1 .1 370 530 <5.6 115 1550 525 1480 
11119119 1066.50 9.14 <1 .1 14.1 0.54 <0.24 <1.3 0.6 0.74-1.41 2.26 
02111120 1066.07 9.57 <2.2 0.76 0.87 <0.71 <0.82 <0.62 1.55-2.21 1.68-2.37 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italic~ 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 
(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
·Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-6 
PVC Elevation = 1078.23 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date I (in feet msl) (in feel) (ppb) (pp_l>l _ll>Q_b) jppb) (ppbl_ jp_pb) (ppb} (ppb} 
01/30/18 1064.54 13.69 <0.9 770 1240 <14 258 1730 779 3690 
05101118 1065.45 12.78 <0.9 224 370 <2.8 40 194 182 884 
08/27119 1065.99 12.24 <1 .1 630 1710 <5.6 292 6200 1710 7840 
11/19119 1066.12 12.11 <1.1 760 1540 <12 266 3800 1249 5990 
02/11/20 1065.58 12.65 <2.2 1340 1480 <35.5 207 4600 978 5320 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) - parts per mlll1on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
A to Z Sales & Service - LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

WeiiMW-7 
PVC Elevation = 1080.29 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl- Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
08/27/19 1065.61 14.68 <1 .1 0.88 <0.26 <0.28 <2.1 <0.19 <1.43 2.39-2.82 
11/19/19 1065.73 14.56 <1 .1 0.49 <0.29 <0.24 <1.3 <0.29 <1.13 <1.22 
02/11/20 1065.14 15.15 <2.2 <0.48 <0.55 <0.71 <0.82 <0.62 <1.37 <2.04 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . ' (ppb) - parts per blllton (ppm)= parts per m1lhon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.4 Vapor Analytical Table 
Sub-Slab Sampling Data Table for A to Z Sales & Service 
BY METCO 

Sub-Slab Sampling conducted Conducted on November 19, 2019 

SampleiD I SS-1 I SS-2 I SS-3 

Benzene - ug/m3 

Carbon Tetrachloride - ugtm3 

Chloroform - uglm3 

Chloromethane - ug/m3 

Dichlorodifluoromethane- ug/m3 

1,1-Dlchloroethane (1,1-DCA)- uglm3 

1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA)- ug/m3 

1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE)- ugtm3 

1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis and trans)- uglm3 

Ethylbenzene - ug/m3 

Methylene chloride - uglm3 

Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - ug/m3 

Naphthalene - ug/m3 

Tetrachloroethylene -uglm3 

Toluene- ug/m3 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane- ug/m3 

Trichloroethylene - ug/m3 

Trichlorofluoromethane (Halcarbon 11) - uglm3 

Trlmethylbenzene (1,2,4)- ug/m3 

Trlmethlybenzene (1,3,5)- uglm3 

Vinyl chloride - ugtm3 

Xylene (total) -ug/m3 

ug/m3 = Micrograms per cubic meter. 
< = Less than the reporting limit indicated in parentheses. 
Bold = Sub-Slab Standard Exceedance 
NS = Not sampled 
c = Carcinogen 
n = Non Carcinogen 

<0.50 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

NS 

<1.4 

NS 

<5.7 

<4.1 

NS 

5.0 

NS 

NS 

NS 

<1 .5 

<1.5 

NS 

8.7 

J = between Limit of Detection (LOD) and Limit of Quantitaion (LOQ) 

<0.45 <0.51 

NS NS 

NS NS 

NS NS 

NS NS 

NS NS 

NS NS 

NS NS 

NS NS 

<1.2 5.1 

NS NS 

<5.1 <5.6 

<3.7 <4.2 

NS NS 

2.9 2.7 

NS NS 

NS NS 

NS NS 

<1.4 <1 ~6 

<1.4 <1.6 

NS NS 

<3.7 . 56.1 

WDNR 

Residential 
Sub-Slab Vapor Action 

Levels for Various VOCs 

Quick Look-Up Table 
Updated November, 2017 

(uglm3
) 

120 

160 

40 

3100 

3300 

600 

37 

7000 

NA 

370 

21000 

3700 

28 

1400 

170000 

170000 

70 

NA 

2100 

2100 

57 

.· 3300 . 

' • 

* Please note that other VOCs were detected that are not on the WDNR Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels Quick Look-Up Table. 
B = Compound was found in th blank and sample 
E = Result exceeded calibration range 
-=Inhalation toxicity values are not available from U.S. EPA 

MET CO 
Environmental ConsuiUng, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

c 

c 

c 

n 

n 

c 

c 

n 

-
c 

n 

c 

c 

n 

n 

n 

n 

-
n 

n 

c 

n 



A.6 Water Level Elevations 
A to Z Sales & Service - LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Bowler, Wisconsin 

MW-1 MW-1R MW-2 
Ground Surface (feet msl) 1077.95 1078.75 1079.26 

PVC top (feet msl) 1077.48 1078.29 1078.86 
Well Depth (feet) 17.00 17.00 19.00 

Top of screen (feet msl) 1070.95 1071.75 1070.26 
Bottom of screen (feet msl) 1060.95 1061.75 1060.26 

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet) 
01/30/18 12.31 Nl 13.82 
05/01/18 12.73 Nl 12.79 
08/27/19 A 11.19 12.38 
11/19/19 A 11.01 12.31 
02/11/20 A 11.49 12.79 

Depth to Water From Ground Sutface (feet) 
01/30/18 12.78 Nl 14.22 
05/01/18 13.20 Nl 13.19 
08/27/19 A 11.65 12.78 
11/19/19 A 11.47 12.71 
02/11/20 A 11.95 13.19 

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl) 
01/30/18 1065.17 Nl 1065.04 
05/01/18 1064.75 Nl 1066.07 
08/27/19 A 1067.10 1066.48 
11/19/19 A 1067.28 1066.55 
02/11/20 A 1066.80 1066.07 

CNL = Could Not Locate 
A = Abandoned and removed during soil excavation project 
Nl = Not Installed 

MET CO 

MW-3 MW-4 
1080.47 1078.55 
1080.07 1078.08 

19.00 17.00 
1071.47 1071.55 
1061.47 1061.55 

15.32 12.96 
14.32 11.85 
13.82 11.42 
13.74 11.43 
14.27 11.86 

15;72 13.43 
14.72 12.32 
14.22 11.89 
1'4.14 11.90 
14.67 12.33 

1064.75 1065.12 
1065.75 1066.23 
1066.25 1066.66 
1066.33 1066.65 
1065.80 1066.22 

MW-5 
1076.12 
1075.64 

16.00 
1070.12 
1060.12 

10.58 
9.65 
9.22 
9.14 
9.57 

11.06 
10.13 
9.70 
9.62 

10.05 

1065.06 
1065.99 
1066.42 
1066.50 
1066.07 

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 

MW-6 MW-7 
1078.76 1080.57 
1078.23 1080.29 

19.00 20.00 
1069.76 1070.57 
1059.76 1060.57 

13.69 13.69 
12.78 12.78 
12.24 14.68 
12.11 14.56 
12.65 15.15 

14.22 13.97 
13.31 13.06 
12.77 14.96 
12.64 14.84 
13.18 15.43 

1064.54 1066.60 
1065.45 1067.51 
1065.99 1065.61 
1066.12 1065.73 
1065.58 1065.14 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
A to Z Sales & Service - LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Well MW-1/MW-1R 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 0.33 6.60 -94.5 9.48 1469 <0.36 10.2 51 .1 4790 
05/01/18 0.66 6.77 -13 9.1 423.4 NS NS NS NS 
06/23/19 WELL ABANDONED AND REMOVED DURING EXCAVATION PROJECT 
07/30/19 MW-1 REPlACE WITH MW-1R 
08/27/19 1.25 6.43 -83.8 15.3 748 NS NS NS NS 
11/19/19 0.99 6.69 -103.7 13.29 756 NS NS NS NS 
02/11/20 2.72 6.71 -105.3 8.56 1092 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 . - 60 . . 
(ppb) = parts per b1lhon (ppm) = parts per m111ion 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-2 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 0.86 6.74 -102.5 9.41 1483 <0.36 4.26 26.6 2570 
05101118 1.88 7.08 -41 9.1 732 NS NS NS NS 
08127/19 1.23 7.01 -135.5 12.54 900 NS NS NS NS 
11/19/19 0.84 6.92 -82.0 11.62 876 NS NS NS · NS 
02111/20 2.81 6.78 -100.7 8.69 1537 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb) - parts per b1lhon (ppm) = parts per m1lllon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01/30/18 1.12 7.08 46.3 9.40 1073 0.39 14.0 0.29 390 
05101/18 3.44 7.48 229 9.6 640 NS NS NS NS 
08/27/19 1.48 7.19 182.5 11.33 1106 NS NS NS NS 
11/19/19 1.04 7.10 203.8 12.12 901 NS NS NS NS 
02/11/20 4.75 7.02 209.0 9.36 1370 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - . 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb) = parts per b1il1on (ppm) = parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting. Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

Well MW-4 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01130118 2.45 7.06 181.4 9.00 479 0.56 9.33 0.57 90.2 
05101118 6.57 7.41 262 8.7 412.6 NS NS NS NS 
08127119 4.82 7.05 215.2 13.71 721 NS NS NS NS 
11119119 4.01 6.98 264.8 12.04 558 NS NS NS NS 
02111120 6.75 6.94 215.8 9.00 705 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) = parts per btlllon (ppm) = parts per mtlllon 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-5 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) . (m>_mj (ppm) (ppb) 
01130118 3.02 7.01 188.4 8.50 342 2.32 12.5 0.14 43 
05101118 6.84 7.11 247 6.6 262.1 NS NS NS NS 
08127119 4.13 6.19 229.1 15.04 398 NS NS NS NS 
11119119 2.94 6..28 180.8 11.79 256 NS NS NS NS 
02111120 6.03 6.51 237.4 8.21 344 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb) = parts per btlhon (ppm) = parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
01130118 3.65 6.78 -120.0 9.44 844 0.45 5.64 2.01 1480 
05101118 1.59 7.22 21 9.9 482.5 NS NS NS NS 
08127119 5.36 6.32 165.2 11.9 126 NS NS NS NS 
11119119 4.27 6.24 189.7 11 .35 102 NS NS NS NS 
02/11/20 6.63 6.52 0.8 8.19 299 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb) = parts per btllton (ppm) = parts per million 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

MET CO 
Environmental Consulling, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
A to Z Sales & Service- LGU BRRTS #03-59-190963 

WeiiMW-7 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
08127119 5.60 6.97 181 .0 11 .73 479 NS NS NS NS 
11119119 3.30 7.06 267.8 11.76 385 NS NS NS NS 
02/11120 6.77 7.06 251.7 8.85 530 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 . - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per m1i11on 
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



BRAUN Vapor Pin 1111 1nstallation and Soil Vapor Sampling Form 

INTERTEC 

Project No.: 'BI't J 0 I~ Sample 10: 
.. 
~i r .ss-1 . 

Project Name: I A~ 2 So-Ja4,. (;\AJ $e<./1(.~ Date: I ;JtJ-1, l'l 2..01'1 

Location: ., /C)'"i A~ ,s4:.. Personnel: I N~ 
- "'Bo;.;Jie' wl 

Radon or VOC mitigation system in building? 0 Present 0 Operating N A. 

Equipment 

D Air canister & connectors 
D Air Chain-of-Custody form 
D Hammer drill and bit(s) 
D Extension cord 

Vapor Pin• Installation 

Installation Date! 

!n,stallattofi Type: 
M Temporary 

1, . .. 

D Permanent 
0 Stainless steel cover 
0 Plastic cover 

Concrete Thickness (inches)f 3 • S" 

fi1' Concrete patch (If temporary) 

. Soil Vapor Sampling 

0 Shut-in Test assembly 
0 Vapor Pin 111 kit 
0 Vapor Pin 111 toolbox 
0 PID#. ___ _ 

0 Covers (permanent installation) 
0 Shop-Vac I broom & dustpan 
0 Concrete patch 

Sketch: of pin l~grtic;m W,fth measurements to wallsr; 

NE bl~~ ~ote(;~ 

.SH· 

SS-\ 
..... 

Relative sub-slab pressure (±pascals) ~._,! ... --,---.,----.J 

li Water dam test passed 

Canister Vacuum on Label ("Hg)::l._ ----='-=-_,;;...-,~J_ 
Canister Initial Vacuum ("Hg): eLl '--' _- ._. 2---=Ci('-'''---""'----'1' 

~Shut-in test passed 

l5lf Purged 200 mL air prior to sampling 

Sampling Canister 10: :...,[ ,....----'1-"fG:;..;;;-'~'-:,-:------___, 
·o 1 Liter IS.. 6 Liters 

Flow Controller ID: 
·o· None . 9"-200 ml/mln 

Attachment A to SOP 405- Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling (03/02/2018) 

Do not use the canister if the difference between the label 
and initial vacuum is >4"Hg or if the Initial is <25"Hg. 

Collection Start Time: ._I ----'-J._I '•--'0==~=~-------'1' 
The final vacuum must be <S"Hg or at least 20"Hg less than 
the initial vacuum. 

Canister Final Vacuum ("Hg): :'I -3 

Collection End Time: II' 1(1 "i ~ 
'•' 

PID Reading (ppm):: r· o.o 

I 
I 
,, 



BRAUN­
INTERTEC 

Vapor Pins Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Form 

Project No.: Sample 10: 

Project Name: I -J -~ _z. ~~ se;gj Date: _fJDII I 'f. u Jlf 
Location: I Personnel;_ Ns I. 

~"~le~ wl 
Radon or VOC mitigation system in building? 0 Present 0 Operating }JI\ 

'Equipment 

D Air canister & connectors 
D Air Chain-of-Custody form 
D Hammer drill and bit(s) 
0 Extension cord 

0 Shut-in Test assembly 
D Vapor Pin• kit 

D Covers (permanent installation) 
0 Shop-Vac I broom & dustpan 

Vapor Pin•lnstallation 

Installation Dater 

Installation Type: 
• Temporary 
0 Permanent 

0 Stainless steel cover 
0 Plastic cover 

D Vapor Pin• toolbox 

0 PID # ;,.;.- , --'--"----

Concrete Thickness (inchesh ] -~. ~ 

9(' Concrete patch (if temporary) 

.,1 

Soli Vapor Sampling 

D Concrete patch 

Sketch of pin location with measurements to walls} 

I 
·t l 

Relative sub-slab pressure (±pascalsldt--,..,..-.,.,.......,_....,-.;.._ _ _,1_: : Canister Vacuum on Label ("Hg)i '~----~.....-....:...---=-_,1 
~water dam test passed Canister Initial Vacuum ("Hg): .._-.....;3_0 ______ _,1', 

l(_shut-in test passed 

~Purged 200 ml air prior to sampling 

Sampling Canister 10: J ---D-iaG,..~ _ T: 

Do not use the canister if the difference between the label 
and initial vacuum is >4"Hg or if the initial is <2S"Hg. 

Collection Start Time: [.__' -_....:./_! _;' 2----'-'3 ___ ____,,..,.,...,.,.,==---' 

The final vacuum must be <S"Hg or at least 20"Hg less than 
the initial vacuum. =o~1-L-it-er~~jg~, -6 ~Li~te-r~s-~-~ 

Flow Controller ID: _._I __ 2J_H..:.t_;g;:__ ___ --=-__ __,[_ _ Canister Final Vacuum ("r--IH-g)_: __ ~ ... l ~~·~)~::::::::::=~:;:===~ 
D None 0 200 mL/min Collection End Time: ..... ---'-7"'-2.-~0--""$' _______ _, 

PID Reading (ppm).~ r o~ I 

Notes: 

! ... 
Attachment A to SOP 405- Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling (03/02/2018) 



Blt4UN 
INTERTEC 

Vapor Pin® Installation and Soil Vapor Sampling Form 

~t~~.ect_ ~o,:·.tJ. Ats ~ S~ ~ Scsv~U. . _] Sample ID: ] ss ... 3 J ,. 

Pt~l~'~ ~9{!Je:_ ] :B\'\ \t>\@;~ I Date: .I cl"" I'\# l01~l ·[ 
1.6ca.tior'f! J, \ o A ~'JI\O'N bt. I Personnel!: I ~~ l 

'~\~ WI 
Radon or VOC mitigation system in building? 0 Present 0 Operating NA. 
Equipment 

D Air canister & connectors 
D Air Chain-of-Custody form 
0 Hammer drill and blt(s) 
0 Extension cord 

0 Shut-in Test assembly 
0 Vapor Pin• kit 

D Covers (permanent installation) 
D Shop-Vac I broom & dustpan 
D Concrete patch 

Vapor Pin• Installation 

0 Vapor Pin• toolbox 
0 PID n,.--__ ___,., 

' _,.,1 

Installation Date: · ._] · _1:~~o..:.;..d-'-;,......,1t-:· ------'-

I1'1MaJJ~ti9n.- Type: 
')(rewp·g:tarv 

0 Permanent 
0 Stainless steel cover 
D Plastic cover 

.'' 

.. 
- .. 1 Concrete Thickness (inches): _ 

)(Concrete patch (if temporary) 

Soil Vapor Sampling 

~ .. t 

Relative sub-slab pressure (±pascaisl) ..... ..,.,,_,..,,_ ,.,,.-. ~- ---...,·:., .... ~.l 
~Water dam test passed 

~ Shut-In test passed 

~urged 200 ml air prior to sampling 

Sampling Canister ID_:' 
-o 1 Liter -~'jt6 Liters 

Flow Controller ID: 1..___'23_7_,&_;,.. ___ _____;;;;........,]• 
D None · ji 200 ml/miii ·· 

Attachment A to SOP 405- Sub-Slab Soil Vapor Sampling (03/02/2018) 

Sketch of pin location with measurements to walls: 

Canister Vacuum on Label ("Hg): • j~.,r,::::::::;';:' =~==· ~- :;~r 
Canister Initial Vacuum ("Hg): ~ - .• ~ _ r 
Do not use the canister if the difference between the label 
and initial vacuum is >4"Hg or if the initial is <25"Hg. 

Collection Start Time: IL......!IL(i2 .. S~S"---=--""""'--=="'-· _ __JI' 
The final vacuum must be <S"Hg or at least 20"Hg less than 
the initial vacuum. 

Canister Final Vacuum (";H:g~Ji_· ~=::=-:'(~===· ' ~==:::::· ' 
Collection End Time: /2.;30 [ 

~:;;:::::::::::::::::=:===~ 
PID Reading (ppm): Lj ...::()..:...-,.!..- ._- ------:-:---------::::-_J] 



November 26, 2019 

Nicholas Stingl 
Braun lntertec 
2309 Palace Sreet 
LaCrosse, VVJ54603 

RE: Project: B 1910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 
Pace Project No.: 10500169 

Dear Nicholas Stingl: 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on November 20, 2019. 
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the 
most current, applicable TNIINELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, 
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report. 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

Bob Michels 
bob.michels@pacelabs.com 
(612)709-5046 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 14 



Project: 81910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Pace Analytical Services Minneapolis 
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01 
Alabama Certification #: 40770 

Minnesota Dept of Ag Certifcation #:via MN 027-053-137 
Minnesota Petrofund Certification#: 1240 

Alaska Contaminated Sites Certification#: 17-009 
Alaska DW Certification #: MN00064 
Arizona Certification#: AZ0014 
Arkansas DW Certification #: MN00064 
Arkansas WW Certification #: 88-0680 
California Certification #: 2929 
CNMI Saipan Certification #: MP0003 
Colorado Certification #: MN00064 
Connecticut Certification #: PH-0256 
EPA Region 8+Wyoming DW Certification #: via MN 027-
053-137 
Florida Certification #: E87605 
Georgia Certification #: 959 
Guam EPA Certification #: MN00064 
Hawaii Certification #: MN00064 
Idaho Certification #: MN00064 
Illinois Certification#: 200011 
Indiana Certification#: C-MN-01 
Iowa Certification #: 368 
Kansas Certification#: E-10167 
Kentucky DW Certification #: 90062 
Kentucky WW Certification #: 90062 
Louisiana DEQ Certification #: 03086 
Louisiana DW Certification #: MN00064 
Maine Certification #: MN00064 
Maryland Certification #: 322 
Massachusetts Certification #: M-MN064 
Massachusetts DWP Certification#: via MN 027-053-137 
Michigan Certification #: 9909 
Minnesota Certification#: 027-053-137 

Mississippi Certification #: MN00064 
Missouri Certification#: 10100 
Montana Certification #: CERT0092 
Nebraska Certification#: NE-OS-18-06 
Nevada Certification #: MN00064 
New Hampshire Certification#: 2081 
New Jersey Certification #: MN002 
New York Certification#: 11647 
North Carolina DW Certification #: 27700 
North Carolina WW Certification #: 530 
North Dakota Certification #: R-036 
Ohio DW Certification #: 41244 
Ohio VAP Certification#: CL 101 
Oklahoma Certification #: 9507 
Oregon Primary Certification #: MN300001 
Oregon Secondary Certification #: MN200001 
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563 
Puerto Rico Certification #: MN00064 
South Carolina Certification #:74003001 
Tennessee Certification#: TN02818 
Texas Certification#: T104704192 
Utah Certification #: MN00064 
Vermont Certification#: VT-027053137 
Virginia Certification #: 460163 
Washington Certification #: C486 
West Virginia DEP Certification #: 382 
West Virginia DW Certification #: 9952 C 
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970 
Wyoming UST Certification#: via A2LA 2926.01 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 14 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

LabiD 

10500169001 

10500169002 

10500169003 

10500169004 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

81910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

10500169 

Sample ID 

55-1 

55-2 

55-3 

Unused Can 1485 

Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

Air 11/19/1911:45 11/20/19 11:30 

Air 11/19/1912:08 11/20/19 11:30 

Air 11/19/19 12:30 11/20/19 11:30 

Air 11/20/19 11:30 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except In full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Page 3 of 14 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

LabiD 

10500169001 

10500169002 

10500169003 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

81910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

10500169 

Sample ID 

SS-1 

SS-2 

SS-3 

Method 

T0-15 

T0-15 

T0-15 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analysts 

MJL 

MJL 

MJL 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Analytes 
Reported Laboratory 

9 PASI-M 

9 PASI-M 

9 PASI-M 

Page 4 of 14 



Project: 

Pace Project No.: 

Lab Sample ID 

Method 

10500169001 

T0-15 
T0-15 
T0-15 

10500169002 

T0-15 

10500169003 

T0-15 
T0-15 
T0-15 
T0-15 

SUMMARY OF DETECTION 

91910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

10500169 

Client Sample ID 

Parameters 

SS-1 

Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

SS-2 

Toluene 

SS-3 

Ethyl benzene 
Toluene 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

Result Units 

5.0 ug/m3 
5.9 ug/m3 
2.8 ug/m3 

2.9 ug/m3 

5.1 ug/m3 
2.7 ug/m3 

37.2 ug/m3 
18.9 ug/m3 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Report Limit 

1.2 
2.7 
1.4 

1.1 

1.4 
1.2 
2.8 
1.4 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street- Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Analyzed Qualifiers 

11/25/19 18:36 
11/25/19 18:36 
11/25/19 18:36 

11/25/19 19:06 

11/25/19 19:36 
11/25/19 19:36 
11/25/19 19:36 
11/25/19 19:36 
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Project: 81910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

Method: T0-15 
Description: T015 MSVAIR (TICS) 
Client: Braun lntertec Corporation 
Date: November 26, 2019 

General Information: 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607 -1700 

3 samples were analyzed for T0-15. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the 
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report. 

Hold Time: 
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below. 

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable): 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Continuing Calibration: 
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below. 

Internal Standards: 
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Method Blank: 
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below. 

Laboratory Control Spike: 
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below. 

Duplicate Sample: 
All duplicate sample results were within method acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below. 

Additional Comments: 

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release. 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analy1ical Services, LLC. Page 6 of 14 



Project: B 1910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Sample: SS-1 Lab JD: 10500169001 Collected: 11/19/19 11 :45 Received: 11/20/19 11 :30 Matrix: Air 

Parameters 

T015 MSV AIR (TICS) 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
a-Xylene 

Date: 11/26/2019 11:55AM 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
5.0 
ND 
ND 
5.9 
2.8 

ug/m3 0.50 0.24 1.55 
ug/m3 1.4 0.47 1.55 
ug/m3 5.7 1.0 1.55 
ug/m3 4.1 2.0 1.55 
ug/m3 1.2 0.54 1.55 
ug/m3 1.5 0.70 1.55 
ug/m3 1.5 0.62 1.55 
ug/m3 2.7 1.1 1.55 
ug/m3 1.4 0.53 1.55 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

11/25/19 18:36 71-43-2 
11/25/19 18:36 100-41-4 
11/25/19 18:36 1634-04-4 
11/25/19 18:36 91-20-3 
11/25/19 18:36 108-88-3 
11/25/19 18:36 95-63-6 
11/25/19 18:36 108-67-8 
11/25/19 16:36 179601-23-1 
11/25/19 18:36 95-47-6 

Page 7 of 14 



Project: 81910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Sample: SS-2 Lab ID: 10500169002 Collected: 11/19/19 12:08 Received: 11/20/19 11:30 Matrix: Air 

Parameters 

T015 MSVAIR {TICS) 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl-tart-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Date: 11/26/2019 11:55 AM 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analytical Method: T0-15 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
2.9 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

ug/m3 0.45 0.21 1.39 
ug/m3 1.2 0.42 1.39 
ug/m3 5.1 0.92 1.39 
ug/m3 3.7 1.8 1.39 
ug/m3 1.1 0.49 1.39 
ug/m3 1.4 0.63 1.39 
ug/m3 1.4 0.55 1.39 
ug/m3 2.5 0.97 1.39 
ug/m3 1.2 0.48 1.39 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

11/25/19 19:06 71-43-2 
11/25/19 19:06 100-41-4 
11/25/19 19:06 1634-04-4 
11/25/19 19:06 91-20-3 
11/25/19 19:06 108-88-3 
11/25/19 19:06 95-63-6 
11/25/19 19:06 108-67-8 
11/25/19 19:06 179601-23-1 
11/25/19 19:06 95-47-6 

Page 8 of 14 



Project: 81910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Sample: SS-3 Lab ID: 10500169003 Collected: 11/19/19 12:30 Received: 11/20/19 11:30 Matrix: Air 

Parameters 

T015 MSVAIR (TICS) 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl-tart-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Date: 11/26/2019 11:55AM 

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared 

Analy1ical Method: T0-15 

ND 
5.1 
ND 
ND 
2.7 
ND 
ND 

37.2 
18.9 

ug/m3 0.51 0.24 1.58 
ug/m3 1.4 0.48 1.58 
ug/m3 5.8 1.0 1.58 
ug/m3 4.2 2.1 1.58 
ug/m3 1.2 0.55 1.58 
ug/m3 1.6 0.71 1.58 
ug/m3 1.6 0.63 1.58 
ug/m3 2.8 1.1 1.58 
ug/m3 1.4 0.54 1.58 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

11/25/19 19:36 71-43-2 
11/25/19 19:36 100-41-4 
11/25/19 19:36 1634-04-4 
11/25/19 19:36 91-20-3 
11/25/19 19:36 108-88-3 
11/25/19 19:36 95-63-6 
11/25/19 19:36 108-67-8 
11/25/19 19:36 179601-23-1 
11/25/19 19:36 95-47-6 

Page 9 of 14 



QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: B 1910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

QC Batch: 646878 Analysis Method: T0-15 

QC Batch Method: T0-15 Analysis Description: T015 MSV AIR Low Level 

Associated Lab Samples: 10500169001, 10500169002, 10500169003 

METHOD BLANK: 3481409 Matrix: Air 

Associated Lab Samples: 10500169001, 10500169002, 10500169003 

Blank Reporting 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
m&p-Xylene 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 

Parameter 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 3482130 

Parameter 

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
Methyl-tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
o-Xylene 
Toluene 

ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 
ug/m3 ND 

3481410 
Spike 

Units Cone. 

ug/m3 50 
ug/m3 50 
ug/m3 32.5 
ug/m3 44.1 
ug/m3 88.3 
ug/m3 36.6 
ug/m3 53.3 
ug/m3 44.1 
ug/m3 38.3 

10500196001 
Units Result 

ug/m3 1.4 

ug/m3 ND 

ug/m3 1.7 

ug/m3 2.1 

ug/m3 5.4 

ug/m3 ND 

ug/m3 ND 

ug/m3 1.8 

ug/m3 6.9 

1.0 11/25/19 10:17 
1.0 11/25/19 10:17 

0.32 11/25/19 10:17 
0.88 11/25/19 10:17 

1.8 11/25/19 10:17 
3.7 11/25/19 10:17 
2.7 11/25/19 10:17 

0.88 11/25/19 10:17 
0.77 11/25/19 10:17 

LCS LCS %Rec 
Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

59.3 119 70-134 
56.4 113 70-132 
34.8 107 70-130 
53.0 120 67-131 
104 118 70-132 

43.8 120 70-130 
53.7 101 56-130 
52.0 118 70-130 
44.4 116 70-130 

Dup Max 
Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

1.4 3 25 
.63J 25 
1.6 5 25 
2.1 3 25 
5.2 4 25 
ND 25 
ND 25 
1.8 3 25 
6.9 25 

Results presented on this page are In the units Indicated by the "Units" column except where an allemate unit Is presented to the right of the result. 

Date: 11/26/2019 11:55 AM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical SeJVices, LLC. Page 10 of 14 



Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: B 191 0189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

DEFINITIONS 

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot. 

ND - Not Detected at or above LOD. 

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ. 

LOD- Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume. 

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume. 

S - Surrogate 
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is 
a combined concentration. 
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D)- Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D)- Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC- Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U- Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD. 
N-Nitrosodlphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analyte is a combined concentration. 
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

TNI- The NELAC Institute. 

LABORATORIES 

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services ~ Minneapolis 

Date: 11/26/201911 :55AM 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 11 of 14 



QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 

1700 Elm Street - Suite 200 

Minneapolis, MN 55414 

(612)607-1700 

Project: 81910189 A to Z Sales and Serv 

Pace Project No.: 10500169 

LabiD Sample ID 

10500169001 SS-1 
10500169002 SS-2 
10500169003 SS-3 

Date: 11/26/201911:55AM 

QC Batch Method 

T0-15 
T0-15 
T0-15 

QC Batch 

646878 
646878 
646878 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. 

Analytical Method 
Analytical 
Batch 

Page 12 of 14 
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Project#: W0#"10500169 

J Courier: ~FedEx OuPs 0USPS OCJI~nt PM: BM2 Due ·Date: 11/27/19 
OF>ace O speeDee Ocommerdai See Exception CLIENT: Braun-BLM 

Tracking Number: lo~ ~ C>2~'2. 2.-CjO(Q D 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present? DYes Ji(JNo Seals Intact? DYes IS@Jo 

Packing Material: 0Bubble Wrap 0Bubble Bags K]Foam 0None Orin Can Oother:. __ _ Temp Blank tee: Oves 00No 

Temp. (T017 and T013 samples only) ("C): · --..X_ Corrected Temp ("C): 

Temp should be above freezing to'6"C Correction Factor: :!.... 
Type oflce Received 0Biue Owet ~None 

Chain of Custody Present? 'RJ'ves []No 

Chain of Custody Fllled Out? ,alves []No 

Chain of Custody_ Rell~uished? /SlJves DNo 

Sampler Name and/or Signature on COC? _Kives DNa 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time? Di:fves DNa 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<7Z hr)? DYes JRINo 

Rush Tum Around nme Requested? DYes 00No 

Sufficient Volume 7 tifves DNo 

Correct Containers Used? JH{ves []No 

·-Pace Containers Used? .[Jves []No 

Corit;!lners In~"'- -.afves []No 
Media: ('rCan) Alrbag Filter TDT Passive 

Is sufficient Information available to reconcile samples to 
theCOCi' 

Do cans need to be pressurized? (DO NOT 
PRESSURIZE 3C or ASTM 1946111) 

Gauge# 

Canisters 

Sample Number CaniD 

.SS-' lb2>3 
S.S-2. onto 
~-3 3~'Q_ 

Ut.lU.SE?O I 'fBs 

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION 

Person Contacted: 

l. Flow 
Cpntroller 

"Zl-IOll 

'24~ 
-z._31-$ 
z;z-n~ 

®"Yes []No 

.klves []No 

D 10AIR26 jM10AIR34 

Initial Anal 
Pressure Pressure 

-4 ·t-s-_, 
~ 

... t.(,c( -t'f 

--ze.s-

------------------------------
Comments/Resolution: 

Thermometer Used: 

Date & Initials of Person Examining Contents: 

[JG87A9170600254 
[]G87A91551z842 
II {-w I 'i c;v. 

Comments· 

1. 

2. 

3. 

ON/A 4. 

5. 

6. 

7. ' 
8. 

9 • 

10. 

11. Individually Certified Cans . Y @)(list which samples) 

12 .. 

13. 

010AIR35 04097 

Canisters 
Flow Initial Anal 

Sample Number CaniD Controller Pressure Pressure 

Field Data Required? DYes 0No 
Date/Time: _______ ,:._ __________________ _ 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: ·f?k 1t-- Date: 11/2..1/19 
Note: Whenever there Is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the N orth Carolina DEHNR Certification Office (I.e out of 
~old, Incorrect preservative, out oftemp, Incorrect containers) 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

KERRY BRIETICK 
VILLAGE OF BOWLER 
107 W MAIN STREET 
BOWLER, WI 54416 

Report Date 03-Dec-19 

Project Name A TO Z SALES AND SERVICE 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037161A 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/19/2019 

Invoice# E37161 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 11122/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.22 ug/1 0.22 0.71 8260B 11127/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.26 ug/1 0.26 0.83 8260B 11127/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.28 ug/1 0.28 0.89 8260B 11/27/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene <2.1 ug/1 2.1 6.65 8260B 11127/2019 CJR 
Toluene <0.19 ug/1 0.19 0.6 8260B 11/27/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/1 0.8 2.55 8260B 11127/2019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 ug/1 0.63 2 8260B 11/27/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene <0.43 ug/1 0.43 1.38 8260B 11127/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene <0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.93 8260B ll/27/2019 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page I ofS 



Project Name A TO Z SALES AND SERVICE Invoice# E37161 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037161B 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 11/22/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 1.27 ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 

Ethy1benzene 65 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-buty1 ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 29 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 

Toluene 2.69 ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethyl benzene 175 ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethyl benzene 50 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 298 ug/1 0.52 1.67 _) GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 24.1 ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5037161C 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 11/22/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.49 "J" ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 11/21/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene <0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 11121/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 11121/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 11121/2019 CJR 

Toluene <0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 11/21/2019 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 11/21/2019 CJR 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 11121/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 11/21/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 11/21/2019 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 ofS 



Project Name A TO Z SALES AND SERVICE Invoice# E37161 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037161D 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 10.0 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 11/22/2019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 330 ug/1 16 51 50 GR095/8021 11127/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 1320 ug/1 14.5 47 50 GR095/8021 11127/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 12 ug/1 12 39 50 GR095/8021 11127/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 315 ug/1 65 205 50 GR095/8021 11127/2019 CJR 
Toluene 3600 ug/1 14.5 46.5 50 GR095/8021 ll/27/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1560 ug/1 23 73 50 GR095/8021 11127/2019 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 430 ugll 33.5 107.5 50 GR095/8021 11127/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 4600 ug/1 26 83.5 50 GR095/8021 11/27/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 1600 ug/1 35 112 50 GR095/8021 11/27/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5037161E 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug!L 1.1 3.7 7421 11/2212019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 14.1 ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 11126/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 0.54 ")" ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 11126/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 11126/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 11126/2019 CJR 
Toluene 0.6 ")" ugll 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 ] 1/26/2019 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.74 ")" ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 11126/2019 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.67 ugll 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 11/26/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 1.35 ")" ugll 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 11126/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 0.91 "J" ugll 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 11126/2019 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 3 of5 



Project Name A TO Z SALES AND SERVICE Invoice# E37161 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037161F 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 11/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <1.1 ug/L 1.1 3.7 7421 1112212019 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 760 ug/1 16 51 so GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 1540 ugll 14.5 47 50 GR095/802l ll/22/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 12 ug/1 12 39 50 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 
Naphthalene 266 ug/1 65 205 so GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 
Toluene 3800 ug/1 14.5 46.5 so GR095/8021 11/2212019 CJR 
l ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 990 ugll 23 73 50 GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 259 ugll 33.5 107.5 so GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 4300 ug/1 26 83.5 50 GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 1690 ugll 35 112 50 GR095/802l 1112212019 CJR 

Lab Code 5037161G 
Sample ID MW-lR 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sam pie Date 11/19/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 37.6 ug/L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 ll/22/20 19 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 4300 ugll 64 204 200 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 4100 ug/1 58 188 200 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <48 ug/1 48 !56 200 GR095/8021 1112212019 CJR 
Naphthalene 600 "]" ug/1 260 820 200 GR095/8021 11/2212019 CJR 
Toluene 44000 ug/1 58 186 200 GR095/8021 ll/22/2019 CJR 
I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2290 ug/1 92 292 200 GR095/8021 11122/2019 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 620 ugll 134 430 200 GR095/8021 11/2212019 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 12900 ug/1 104 334 200 GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 
o-Xylene 5900 ug/1 140 448 200 GR095/8021 11/22/2019 CJR 
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Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sam pie Matrix 
Sample Date 

A TO Z SALES AND SERVICE 

5037161H 
TRIP BLANK 
Water 
11119/2019 

Invoice# E37161 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.32 ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 11/2112019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene < 0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 1112112019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 11/21/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene <1.3 ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 11121/2019 CJR 

Toluene <0.29 ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/802l ll/2112019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.46 ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 ll/21/2019 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.67 ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 1112112019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene <0.52 ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 1112112019 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.7 ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 11121/2019 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

CWT denotes sub contract lab- Certification #445126660 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

KERRY BREITRICK 
VILLAGE OF BOWLER 
107 W MAIN STREET 
BOWLER, WI 54416 

Report Date 26-Feb-20 

Project Name A TOZAUTO SALES 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037494A 
Sample ID MW-4 
Sam pie Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/11/2020 

Invoice# E37494 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <2.2 ug/L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 2/14/2020 CWT 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.54 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Ethyl benzene <0.55 ugll 0.55 1.76 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Naphthalene <0.82 ugll 0.82 2.59 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Toluene <0.62 ugll 0.62 1.98 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene < 0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.26 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/1 0.66 2.08 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

m&p-Xylene < 1.35 ug/1 1.35 4.31 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.69 ugll 0.69 2.21 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of5 

Code 

149 

I 

1 



Project Name A TO Z AUTO SALES Invoice# E37494 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037494B 
Sample ID MW-7 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/1112020 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <2.2 ug/L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 2/14/2020 CWT 149 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene <0.48 ug/1 0.48 1.54 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR L 
Ethyl benzene <0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.76 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.59 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Toluene <0.62 ug/1 0.62 1.98 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.26 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/1 0.66 2.08 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
m&p-Xy1ene < 1.35 ug/1 1.35 4.31 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
o-Xylene <0.69 ug/1 0.69 2.21 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Lab Code 5037494C 
Sample ID MW-3 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/11/2020 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <2.2 ug/L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 2/14/2020 CWT 149 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 1.33 "J" ug/1 0.48 1.54 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.55 ug/1 0.55 1.76 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.59 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Toluene <0.62 ug/1 0.62 1.98 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.26 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/1 0.66 2.08 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 1.35 ug/1 1.35 4.31 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
o-Xylene <0.69 ug/1 0.69 2.21 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z AUTO SALES Invoice# E37494 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037494D 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/11/2020 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <2.2 ug!L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 2/14/2020 CWT 149 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 0.76 "J" ug/1 0.48 1.54 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 0.87 ''1" ug/1 0.55 1.76 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Methyltert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.25 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Naphthalene <0.82 ug/1 0.82 2.59 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Toluene <0.62 ug/1 0.62 1.98 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.55 "1" ug/1 0.71 2.26 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ug/1 0.66 2.08 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 1.68 "J" ug/1 1.35 4.31 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.69 ug/1 0.69 2.21 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Lab Code 5037494E 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/1112020 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 6.0 "J" ug!L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 2/14/2020 CWT 149 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 550 ug/1 24 77 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 1220 ug/1 27.5 88 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <35.5 ug/1 35.5 112.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Naphthalene 266 ug/1 41 129.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Toluene 3200 ug/1 31 99 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1360 ug/1 35.5 113 50 GR095/802l 2/19/2020 CJR 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 400 ug/1 33 104 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 4000 ug/1 67.5 215.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

o-Xylene 1460 ug/1 34.5 110.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
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Project Name A TO Z AUTO SALES Invoice# E37494 
Project# 

Lab Code 5037494F 
Sample ID MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/11/2020 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved <2.2 ug!L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 2/14/2020 CWT 149 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 1340 ug/1 24 77 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 1480 ug/1 27.5 88 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <35.5 ug/1 35.5 112.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Naphthalene 207 ug/1 41 129.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Toluene 4600 ug/1 31 99 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 750 ug/1 35.5 113 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 228 ug/1 33 104 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 1 
m&p-Xylene 3700 ug/1 67.5 215.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
o-Xylene 1620 ug/1 34.5 110.5 50 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

Lab Code 5037494G 
Sample ID MW-lR 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 2/1112020 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Inorganic 
Metals 

Lead, Dissolved 42.7 ug/L 2.2 7.4 2 7421 2/14/2020 CWT 149 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 3400 ug/1 96 308 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Ethyl benzene 4100 ug/1 110 352 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 142 ug/1 142 450 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Naphthalene 

: ~-

570 ug/1 164 518 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Toluene 39000 ug/1 124 396 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2300 ug/1 142 452 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 670 ug/1 132 416 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
m&p-Xylene 12600 ug/1 270 862 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
o-Xylene 5800 ug/1 138 442 200 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 4 of5 



Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

A TO Z AUTO SALES 

5037494H 
TRIP BLANK 
Water 
2/1112020 

Invoice# E37494 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene < 0.48 ugll 0.48 1.54 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Ethyl benzene <0.55 ugll 0.55 1.76 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.71 ugll 0.71 2.25 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Naphthalene <0.82 ugll 0.82 2.59 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
Toluene <0.62 ugll 0.62 1.98 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.71 ug/1 0.71 2.26 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.66 ugll 0.66 2.08 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
m&p-Xylene < 1.35 ug/1 1.35 4.31 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 
o-Xylene <0.69 ug/1 0.69 2.21 GR095/8021 2/19/2020 CJR 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Code Comment 

Laboratory QC within limits. 
49 Sample diluted to compensate for matrix interference. 

CWT denotes sub contract lab- Certification #445126660 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 
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